GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF NORTH CAROLINA SESSION 2001

H HOUSE BILL 1646

Short Title: Rowland Annexation. (Local)

Sponsors: Representatives Bonner; Yongue and Sutton.

Referred to: Finance.

1 2

3

4

5

6

7

8 9

10

11

12

13 14

15

16

17

18 19

20

21

22

2324

25

26

2728

29

June 13, 2002

A BILL TO BE ENTITLED

AN ACT TO ANNEX CERTAIN DESCRIBED PROPERTY TO THE CORPORATE LIMITS OF THE TOWN OF ROWLAND.

The General Assembly of North Carolina enacts:

SECTION 1. The corporate limits of the Town of Rowland are extended to include the following:

North Carolina State Highway 130: BEGINNING at the southeastern limits of the Town of Rowland and including all of the right-of-way of North Carolina State Highway 130 from the town limits in a southeasterly direction approximately 1.0 mile to the line perpendicular to the right-of-way of North Carolina State Highway 130 which includes the intersection of the northeastern right-of-way of North Carolina State Highway 130 and the southeastern right-of-way of Iona Church Road; thence from northeastern right-of-way of North Carolina State Highway 130 and including all of the right-of-way of Iona Church Road in a northeasterly direction 300 feet.

Interstate 95: Beginning at the northeastern right-of-way of North Carolina State Highway 130 and including all of the right-of-way of I-95 approximately 2.4 miles in a southwesterly direction to the South Carolina State Line.

Interstate 95 Ramps: All of the rights-of-way for exit and entrance ramps for Interstate 95 just north of the South Carolina State Line and at North Carolina State Highway 130.

United States Highways 301 and 501: Beginning at the South Carolina State Line and including all of the right-of-way of United States Highways 301 and 501 (a combined right-of-way) in a northerly direction approximately 2.1 miles to the southeastern limits of the Town of Rowland.

SECTION 2. This added territory is exempt from the requirements of Section 1.3 of the Charter of the Town of Rowland relating to mapping and recording of a map with various officials. However, a "Notice of Annexation" shall be recorded in the office of the Register of Deeds of Robeson County, which notice shall include the language of Section 1 of this act and a reference to this act.

1

SECTION 3. This act is effective when it becomes law.